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MEMORANDUM PLANNING SERVICES

MEMO TO: BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

FROM: ERICA MAROHNIC, DIRECTOR, PLANNING SERVICES
ALBERT L. TRIPLETT, JR, PLANNER II

SUBJECT: BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT CASE #BZA26-01
807 EAST WORTH STREET

MEETING DATE: MONDAY, MARCH 2, 2026

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The subject property is developed with a single-story, 2,009 sq. ft. house constructed in 
1955 speculatively. In the early 1960’s the original attached two-care rear entry garage 
was enclosed as living space and a new laundry room with attached garage with side 
entry from Ruth Street was constructed to the rear of the house. The house was 
purchased in 1967 by Grapevine’s Fire Chief, Bill Powers and his wife, Maypearl which 
was their residence until 2024.

The subject property was zoned “R-1”, Single-Family Dwelling District prior to the 1984 
City-wide Rezoning at which time it was rezoned “R-12.5”, Single-Family District. The 
property was designated with Historic Landmark District HL10-09 (Ord. 2011-58), as part 
of the D.E. Box Addition Historic District. The existing house is considered a contributing 
structure of the Historic Township and platted as Lot 16, Block 5, D.E. Box Addition, filed 
in 1948. 

REQUEST:

The existing dwelling has substantial foundation damage, to an extent that the foundation 
cannot be removed and repaired in place. Therefore, the property owner/applicants seek 
to construct a new 3,450 sq. ft. single-story dwelling, replicating the original dwelling as 
much as possible including an existing 3-foot encroachment adjacent to the eastern 
property line and a 5-foot encroachment for a corner lot adjacent to the western property 
line, towards Ruth Street.

The proposed house will include 650 sq. ft. addition to the rear of where the existing 
dwelling is located to the south with an attached three-car garage, maintaining access 
from Ruth Street. 

The applicant is therefore requesting a special exception from the Grapevine 
Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance No. 82-73, Section 43.E.3, which allows the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment to approve the remodeling or enlargement of a nonconforming 
structure.
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Subsection 14.G.3., Width of side yard of Section 15, “R-12.5”, Single-Family District, 
requires all primary structures to be set back a minimum of eight feet from side property 
lines for interior lots. The existing structure currently extends about 3 feet into the required 
8-foot side yard setback along the eastern property line. 

Subsection 42.D., Corner Lots of Section 42, Supplementary District Regulations, 
requires a primary structure on corner lots to be set back at least 15 feet from the side 
property line that faces the street, in this instance, Ruth Street. The D.E. Box Addition, 
which was platted in 1948, indicated a 10-foot setback via a platted building line adjacent 
to Ruth Street. The existing dwelling, built in 1955, was constructed and expanded within 
this 10-foot setback. The minimum 15-foot side yard setback for corner lots was 
established either with or following amendments to the city’s original zoning ordinance in 
1957.

Since this original structure cannot be preserved, the owner/applicants aim to maintain 
the historic proportions and positioning of the mid-century modern dwelling in line with the 
original structure's placement.

CONDITION:

Conditions exist for the requested special exceptions for this property. Specifically, the 
dwelling unit is a contributing structure within the D.E. Box Addition Historic District, which 
is historically designated as HL10-09. Although preservation of the original structure is 
not feasible due to the existing foundation being in disrepair, the goal of preserving historic 
structures is to retain them in their original locations to maintain their historical 
significance. As a result, the owner/applicants may reconstruct a similar structure in its 
original location.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Board of Zoning Adjustment:

1. Approve (BZA26-01) for the special exception request on the subject site.

/em
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MEMORANDUM PLANNING SERVICES

MEMO TO: BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

FROM: ERICA MAROHNIC, PLANNING SERVICES DIRECTOR
ALBERT L. TRIPLETT, JR, PLANNER II

SUBJECT: BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT CASE #BZA26-02
1910 BIG BEND DRIVE

MEETING DATE: MONDAY, MARCH 2, 2026

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The subject property is developed with a single-story, 1,634 square foot single-family 
detached residence on an 10,350 square foot (0.24 acre) lot.  The lot was developed in 
1980 and is platted as Block 6, Lot 48, Park Place Section III.  The subject property was 
zoned “R-1”, Single Family Dwelling District prior to the 1984 City-wide Rezoning at 
which time it was rezoned “R-7.5”, Single-Family District.  

REQUEST:

Adjacent to the east property line, the applicant proposes to replace an existing 11-foot, 
130 square foot secondary structure with a new 13-foot, 192 square foot secondary 
structure in the same location as the existing structure. The proposed structure will be 
used as a storage shed.

A contractor for the property owner advised the owner to contact Planning Services 
regarding the proposed location. The existing storage shed was constructed prior to the 
current owner’s purchase of the property. There are no available records indicating that a 
building permit was issued for the existing shed.

The following special exception is requested:

Subsection B., Secondary Uses of Section 15 “R-7.5”, Single Family District, requires 
all secondary structures to be set back a minimum of six feet from side and rear property 
lines. For each foot in structure height above ten feet, the structure must be setback an 
additional foot.

Per a recent amendment to the Zoning Ordinance with case AM25-04 (Ord. 2025-054), 
secondary structures exceeding ten 10-feet in height must maintain a side yard setback 
of 6-feet, plus one (1) additional foot for each foot of height over 10-feet. The proposed 
replacement storage shed is 13 feet in height and therefore requires 9-foot setback from 
east side yard property line.

The existing storage shed, located adjacent to the east property, will be removed and 
replaced with a 13 foot, 192-square foot storage shed. The proposed shed will be placed 
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1.5-feet from the east property line, resulting in an encroachment of approximately 7.5 
feet into the required 9-foot side yard setback from the east side property line.

Subsection 42.C.3.b, Secondary Structures, of Section 42, Supplementary District 
Regulations, requires secondary shall be at least 10 feet from any dwelling or structure 
existing or under construction on the same lot or any adjacent lot. The distance proposed 
between the shed and the single family dwelling is approximately 1.5 feet, approximately 
8.5 feet less than the distance requirement of 10 feet.

CONDITION:

Staff finds that a condition does not exist for the requested special exception on this 
property. Specifically, the minimum side yard setback, and building separation, can be 
achieved by placing the shed to meet the requirements. An alternative location outside of 
the utility easements along the north and west property lines, appears capable of 
accommodating the proposed shed in compliance with Zoning Ordinance (82-73) relative 
to Subsection B., Secondary Uses, and Subsection 42.C., Secondary Structures, of the 
Zoning Ordinance.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Board of Zoning Adjustment deny a special exception to the 
Grapevine Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance 82-73, Subsection B., Secondary Uses, 
and Subsection 42.C., Secondary Structures.  

/at
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MEMORANDUM PLANNING SERVICES

MEMO TO: BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

FROM: ERICA MAROHNIC, DIRECTOR, PLANNING SERVICES
ALBERT L. TRIPLETT, JR, PLANNER II

SUBJECT: BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT CASE #BZA26-03
1109 AIRLINE DRIVE

MEETING DATE: MONDAY, MARCH 2, 2026

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The subject property is the westernmost 118 feet of Lot 2, Block 4, of the J.J. Daniel 
Addition, plat filed in 1947 and is located in the center of a residential subdivision, 
surrounded by single-family homes to the south and west, and single-family zoning to the 
north, south and west. However, the property is presently zoned "PO," Professional Office 
District, and is developed as a private parking lot. It is presently fenced, gated and used 
for personal storage and parking. The ownership of this lot, by Rebel Properties II, LTD, 
is the same as that of the adjacent lot to the east, located at 1100 South Main Street, 
which houses a multi-tenant professional office building that utilizes the parking on the 
subject site.

The subject property was rezoned from the "R-1," Single-Family Dwelling District, on 
March 18, 1980 with zoning case, Z80-12; Ord. No. 80-20 to an "SP," Specific Use Permit 
District, for parking purposes only, in accordance with the requirements of the "C-1" 
Neighborhood Business District, at the request of property owners Roy Stewart and Mike 
Davis for the purpose of developing a parking lot. In the 1984 City-wide Rezoning, the 
property was rezoned to “C-W”, Commercial Warehouse District after adoption of the 
Zoning Ordinance, No. 82-73. On May 3, 1984, the subject property was rezoned to “PO”, 
Professional Office District with Ord. No. 84-22 which is intended for low intensity office 
and professional uses.

City Initiated Rezone Request

The City Council initiated a request to rezone the subject site on September 16, 2025, 
from “PO”, Professional Office District to “R-7.5”, Single-Family Residential District. At the 
October 21, 2025, joint City Council and Planning & Zoning Commission meeting, the 
Commission recommended that the request be tabled until December 18, 2025, to allow 
time for city staff and the property owners to discuss options to make the subject property 
and the adjoining property at 1100 South Main Street compliant with current zoning 
ordinances after public testimony. At the December 18 meeting, staff requested and 
Council approved a postponement of the zone change as staff engaged in discussions 
both internally and externally to identify parking solutions with the property owners. The 
property owner’s design professional required additional time to conduct a new survey for 
both 1109 Airline Drive and 1100 South Main Street, to include creating a replat for the 
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two lots with an amended property line between them, as well as seeking special 
exceptions from the Board of Zoning Adjustment (Board) for various issues that exist for 
1100 South Main Street.

The rezone request was tabled to the March 17, 2026, joint public hearing to allow for 
submittal, review, public notifications and consideration by the Board of the property 
owner/applicant’s requested special exceptions for both properties.

Plot Plan Notes

The plot plan features three additional notes added at the request of the 
applicant/property owners, in addition to the city’s two standard plot plan notes. These 
notes speak to the timing of redevelopment at the discretion of the applicant/property 
owners. 

These statements are not applicable to the special exception requests before the Board 
and hold no legal significance regarding the Board’s decision regarding the requests. 

REQUEST:

Lot 2 is presently 137 feet deep. With a proposed replat including the property to the east 
at 1100 South Main Street, approximately 19 lineal feet or 1,387 sq. ft. of Lot 2 it is 
proposed to be transferred from Lot 2 to the proposed lot to the east for the purposes of 
constructing additional off-street parking at a later date. The remainder of Lot 2 will be 
118 feet deep, 18 feet more than the minimum required in the “R-7.5”, Single-Family 
District. The applicant is seeking relief to reduce the required front and rear yard setbacks 
of a residential lot to allow a larger buildable area after the property is rezoned and 
redevelopment occurs.

The applicant is therefore requesting a special exception from the Grapevine 
Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance No. 82-73, Section 43.E.3, which allows the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment to approve the remodeling or enlargement of a nonconforming 
structure or use.

Subsections 15.G.1, Depth of front yard of Section 15, “R-7.5”, Single-Family District, 
requires all primary structures to be set back a minimum of 30 feet from front property 
lines. The applicant/owners are requesting to reduce the front yard setback from 30 feet 
to 20 feet. The existing parking lot has no permanent structure(s) and is presently zoned 
“PO”, Professional Office District. 

Subsection 15.G.2. Depth of rear yard of Section 15, “R-7.5”, Single-Family District, 
requires a primary structure to be set back at least 25 feet from the rear property line. The 
applicant/owners are requesting to reduce the rear yard setback from 25 feet to 20 feet. 
The existing parking lot has no permanent structure(s) and is presently zoned “PO”, 
Professional Office District.



Agenda Item # 9

BZA26-03.4                                                       3

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff does not have a recommendation for the Board of Zoning Adjustment regarding the 
special exceptions to the Grapevine Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance 82-73 requested 
for 1109 Airline Drive.

/em
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MEMORANDUM PLANNING SERVICES

MEMO TO: BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

FROM: ERICA MAROHNIC, PLANNING SERVICES DIRECTOR
ALBERT L. TRIPLETT, JR, PLANNER II

SUBJECT: BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT CASE #BZA26-05
514 EAST TEXAS STREET

MEETING DATE: MONDAY, MARCH 2, 2026

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The subject property is developed with a single-story, 1,850 square foot single-family 
detached residence on a 10,500 square foot (0.24 acre) lot.  The lot was developed in 
1950 and is platted as Block 106, Lots 3B & 4, College Heights Addition.  The subject 
property was zoned “R-3”, Multiple-Family Dwelling District prior to the 1984 City-wide 
Rezoning at which time it was rezoned “R-7.5”, Single-Family District.  

On January 28, 2026, the Historic Preservation Commission approved, with conditions, 
Certificate of Appropriateness CA25-90 to allow the following improvements on the 
subject site: enclose the front porch; a new front entry; enclose the existing one car 
garage for conversion to living space; and construction of a rear addition, including a new 
two car garage within the rear yard.

REQUEST:

The applicant intends to expand the existing residential dwelling to the front and rear to a 
total of 3,262 square feet by adding indoor and outdoor living space and an attached two 
car garage.  BZA26-05 is a request for a special exception to allow the existing residential 
dwelling to remain as developed with a 2-foot encroachment into the required side yard. 
The proposed expansion to the front of the dwelling and into the rear yard meets the 
currently required side yard setbacks and, the currently required rear yard setback, 
adjacent to the east, west and south property lines respectively for a primary structure.

The following special exception is requested:

Subsection 15.G.3, Width of side yard on each side of Section 15, “R-7.5”, Single-
Family District requires that each lot have a side yard setback of 6 feet. The existing 
residential structure is approximately 4-feet from the west property line and encroaches 
approximately 2-feet into the required side yard setback.

CONDITION:

The subject property is an existing developed lot, and the dwelling was built in 1950 prior 
to the rezoning of the subject site in the 1984 City-wide Rezoning to “R-7.5” Single-Family 
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District. Currently, and as proposed, the site is not compliant with Zoning Ordinance (82-
73) relative to the 6-foot side yard setback requirement adjacent to the west property line.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Board of Zoning Adjustment approve a special exception to the 
Grapevine Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance 82-73, Subsection 15.G.3, Width of side 
yard on each side of Section 15, “R-7.5”, Single-Family District to allow the existing 
residential dwelling to remain as developed with an encroachment into the required side 
yard setback adjacent the west property line, subject to the following condition:

1. An amended plat is approved and filed with Tarrant County.

/at
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CITY OF GRAPEVINE, TEXAS 
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT MEETING MINUTES 
MONDAY, JANUARY 5, 2026 
 
GRAPEVINE CITY HALL, COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
200 SOUTH MAIN STREET 
GRAPEVINE, TEXAS 

 

5:45 p.m. Briefing Session – Planning and Zoning Conference Room 
6:15 p.m. Public Hearing – City Council Chambers 

 
The Board of Zoning Adjustment for the City of Grapevine, Texas, met on Monday 
evening, January 5, 2026, at 5:45 P.M. in the Planning and Zoning Conference Room, 
2nd Floor, 200 South Main Street, Grapevine, Texas for a Briefing Session with the 
following members present to wit: 
 
 John Sheppard Chairman 
 Doug Anderson Vice Chairman 
 John Borley Member 
 Andrew Muras Member 
 Jonathan Gaspard Member 
 Jack Townsend Alternate (non-voting) 
    
All members present, constituting a quorum. Also present was City Council Liaison 
Sharron Rogers, and the following City Staff: 
 
 Matthew Boyle City Attorney 
 Erica Marohnic Director, Planning Services 
 Albert Triplett Planner II 
 Mona Hassan  Planning Technician 
    
CALL TO ORDER: 5:45 P.M. – Planning and Zoning Conference Room  
 
Chairman Sheppard called the Briefing Session of the Board of Zoning Adjustment to 
order at approximately 5:45 P.M. 
 
BRIEFING SESSION 
 
1.  Roll Call. 

a. The Chair did not call roll. 
 
2. Board of Zoning Adjustment to conduct a briefing session to discuss items scheduled 

to be heard at the January 5, 2026, public hearing. 
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Albert Triplett briefed the Board on the cases listed on their regular meeting agenda and 
took questions. 
 
ADJOURNMENT OF BRIEFING SESSION 
 
With no further discussion, Sheppard moved to adjourn the Briefing Session.  
 
The Briefing Session was adjourned at approximately 6:02 P.M. 
 
Public Hearing 
  
3. Call to Order – Sheppard called the meeting to order at 6:15 P.M. 

 
4. Pledge of Allegiance 

 
The Chairman administered the oath to all individuals who addressed the Board during 
the public hearing, prior to their testimony. 

 
CITIZEN COMMENTS 

 
5. No one spoke during citizen comments. 

 
OLD BUSINESS 
 
6. None 

 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
7. Board of Zoning Adjustment to conduct a public hearing relative to Board of Zoning 

Adjustment case BZA25-14 submitted by Timothy Mankin for property located at 611 
and 621 Industrial Boulevard and consideration of the same. 
 

Albert Triplett presented the proposed plan and answered questions from the Board. 
 
BZA25-14 applicant, Timothy Mankin of 1612 Hart Street, Suite 201, Southlake, TX 76092 
(Peiser & Mankin Surveying, LLC) presented and answered questions from the Board. 
 
BZA25-14 property owner, Terry Button of 621 Industrial Boulevard, Grapevine, TX 
(TRORB, Inc.), presented to the Board. 
 
With no one else present wishing to address the Board on the matter, Chairman Sheppard 
closed the public hearing. The Chair confined discussion to the Board. 
 
Muras moved to disapprove BZA application BZA25-14A. Borley seconded the motion, 
which prevailed by the following vote:  
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Ayes: Sheppard, Anderson, Borley, Muras, Gaspard 
Nays: None 
Approved: 5-0 

 
Muras moved to disapprove BZA application BZA25-14B. Gaspard seconded the 
motion, which prevailed by the following vote:  
 

Ayes: Sheppard, Anderson, Borley, Muras, Gaspard 
Nays: None 
Approved: 5-0 

 
8. Consider the minutes of the December 1, 2025, Board of Zoning Adjustment meeting. 

 
Borley moved to approve the December 1, 2025, minutes for the briefing session and 
public hearing. Anderson seconded the motion, which prevailed by the following vote: 
 

 Ayes: Sheppard, Anderson, Borley, Muras  
 Nays: None 
 Abstention: Gaspard 
 Approved: 4-0-1 

 
ADJOURNMENT  
 
With no further business to discuss, Borley moved to adjourn the meeting at 6:36 P.M. 
Muras seconded the motion, which prevailed by the following vote:. 
  

Ayes: Sheppard, Anderson, Borley, Muras, Gaspard  
Nays: None 
Approved: 5-0 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT OF THE  
CITY OF GRAPEVINE, TEXAS, ON THE 2nd DAY OF MARCH 2026.     
  
  
 
 
 APPROVED: 
 
                 ________________________________ 
 JOHN SHEPPARD 
 CHAIRMAN 
 
 
______________________________ 
ERICA MAROHNIC 
DIRECTOR, PLANNING SERVICES 


